effect from 11th February 2019 till end of the term of 

appointment as Managing Director and Group CEO 

or till such time his remuneration is further revised, 

whichever is earlier:

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Emmanuel Rupert shall 

be paid consolidated salary up to ` 4,09,15,200 

(Rupees Four Crore Nine Lakh Fifteen Thousand 

and Two Hundred only) per annum which includes 

performance-based pay, allowances and perquisites, 

with the authority to the Board to fix the salary within 

the said maximum limit from time to time including the 

various components of such salary. 

Stock Compensation:

[...]

hereinafter mentioned  effective from 1st April 2019  and for 

the remaining period of his appointment or till such time 

his remuneration is further revised before the end of his 

term, whichever is earlier: 

Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto  

` 6,58,24,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Eight Lakh 

Twenty Four Thousand only) per annum which includes 

performance based pay, allowances and perquisites, with 

the authority to the Board to fix the salary within the said 

maximum limit from time to time including the various 

components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

conditions as hereinafter mentioned effective from 1st April 

2019  and for the remaining period of his appointment or 

till such time his remuneration is further revised before the 

end of his term, whichever is earlier:

Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto  

` 1,35,43,200/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Five Lakh 

Forty Three Thousand Two Hundred only) per annum 

which includes performance based pay, allowances and 

perquisites, with the authority to the Board to fix the salary 

within the said maximum limit from time to time including 

the various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

Subsidiary Company and/or to  give guarantee(s), and/ or 

provide security(ies) in connection with any loan (excluding 

loans availed from banks and financial institutions) 

taken / to be taken by Meridian Medical Research and 

Hospital Limited, the aggregate of which shall not exceed  

` 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors 

(including any Committee of the Board, duly constituted / 

to be constituted by the Board of Directors of the Company 

for the purpose of evaluation and approval of various 

borrowings of the Company) be and is hereby authorized

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 

being in force), read with Rule 15 of the Companies 

(Meeting of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, approval 

of the Members be and is hereby accorded for the 

payment of revised remuneration of ` 71,00,000 (Rupees 

Seventy One Lakh Only) per annum effective from 1st April 

2019 to Dr. Varun Shetty, a Consultant Surgeon, who is a 

relative of Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, Chairman & Whole-time 

Director and Mr. Viren Shetty, Whole-time Director and 

Group COO of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors of

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being 

in force), read with Rule 15 of the Companies (Meeting of 

Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, the consent of the 

Members be and is hereby accorded for the payment of 

revised remuneration of ` 53,50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Three 

Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) per annum effective from 1st 

April 2019 to Dr. Vivek Shetty, a Consultant Surgeon, who 

is a relative of Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, Chairman & Whole-

time Director and Mr. Viren Shetty, Whole-time Director and 

Group COO of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors of

[...]

2017) for making of loan(s) to, and/or giving of guarantee(s), 

and/or providing of security(ies) in connection with any loan 

taken/ to be taken (excluding loans availed from banks and 

financial institutions) by MMRHL of an aggregate amount not 

exceeding ` 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only) on 

the terms mentioned in the resolution set out at Item No. 11 and 

necessary delegation of authority to the Board of Directors of 

the Company for this purpose. 

The aforesaid limit of upto ` 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 

Five Crore only) shall be utilized by MMRHL for its operational/

working capital requirements including margin money, as may 

be required, from time to time for expansion of its business 

activities and the matters connected and incidental thereto. 

The Board of Directors recommend the resolution set out at